

No. 17-1428

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,
Petitioners,

v.

BRITTANY TOMBLINSON, in her official
capacity as Executive Director of the Missouri Board
of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
Counsel of Record
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
E-mail: lsalzman@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 3

I. RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW SHOULD
PROVIDE A MEANINGFUL REVIEW 3

 A. This Court’s Application of
 Rational Basis Review..... 5

 B. Rational Basis Review in the
 Courts of Appeals 10

II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE
HAS LED TO DIFFERENT RESULTS IN
NEARLY IDENTICAL CASES 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	7
<i>Borden’s Farm Prods. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	4
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	12, 14-15
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	1
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5, 7-8
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	12-14
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	12-13
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	10-11
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	4
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	10
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	10

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	10
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	4
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	8-9
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 11
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	10
<i>Niang v. Carroll</i> , 879 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2018)	2-3, 12
<i>Niang v. Carroll</i> , No. 4:14 CV 1100 JMB, 2016 WL 5076170, (E.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2016)	2, 10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	10
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	6
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	4-5

<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Examiners of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	9
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1160 (2016)	1
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	i
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	1, 11
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	6-7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9-10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	9
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	9
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	8
<i>Young v. Ricketts</i> , 825 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	5-6

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 328.080	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.050	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Farrell, Robert C., <i>Successful Rational Basis Claims in the Supreme Court from the 1971 Term Through Romer v. Evans</i> , 32 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1999).....	4-5
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity,”</i> 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014)	4-5
